

1999

# Cheryl Holmstrom v. C.R. England, INC and Joseph Hyatt : Brief of Appellee

Utah Court of Appeals

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu\\_ca2](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca2)



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Court of Appeals; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

Peter C. Collins, Walter F. Bugden Jr.; Bugden, Collins, Morton.

George T. Naegle; Richards, Brandt, Miller & Nelson; Nelson L. Hayes; Office of General Counsel.

---

## Recommended Citation

Brief of Appellee, *Holmstrom v. England*, No. 990354 (Utah Court of Appeals, 1999).

[https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu\\_ca2/2157](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca2/2157)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR APPEAL .....	1
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS .....	2
IV. ARGUMENT .....	5
A. The District Court Properly Refused to Give a Separate Jury Instruction Regarding the Plaintiff's Claim that Defendant had a Duty To Take a Different Route. ....	5
B. The Court Did Not Refuse to Give a "Sudden Peril" Instruction. Plaintiff Failed to Preserve This Issue on Appeal. ....	9
C. The Court Properly Denied Plaintiff's Motion for Partial Summary Judgment Notwithstanding the Verdict with Respect to the Proximate Cause Issue. ....	12
D. The Court Properly Denied Plaintiff's Motion for a New Trial on All Issues. ....	16
V. CONCLUSION AND STATEMENT OF RELIEF SOUGHT .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**CASES**

<i>A.K.&amp;R. Whipple Plumbing &amp; Heating v. Aspen Construction</i> , 977 P.2d 518 (Utah Ct. App. 1999) .....	2
<i>Baker v. Decker</i> , 212 P.2d 679 (Utah 1949) .....	7
<i>Blacconeri v. Aguayo</i> , 478 N.E.2d 546 (Ill. App. 1985) .....	7
<i>Braithwaite v. West Valley City Corp.</i> , 921 P.2d 997 (Utah 1996) .....	16
<i>Child v. Gonda</i> , 972 P.2d 425 (Utah 1998) .....	2
<i>Crookston v. Fire Insurance Exch.</i> , 860 P.2d 937 (Utah 1993) .....	2, 13, 16
<i>Hardison v. Bushnell</i> , 22 Cal. Rptr. 2d, 106 (Cal. App. 1993) .....	18
<i>Kunzler v. ODell</i> , 855 P.2d 270 (Utah Ct. App. 1993) .....	2
<i>Morton v. Continental Baking Co.</i> , 938 P.2d 271 (Utah 1997) .....	1
<i>Murteza v. State of Connecticut</i> , 508 A.2d 449 (Conn. App. 1986) .....	20
<i>Nelson v. Trujillo</i> , 657 P.2d 730 (Utah 1992) .....	16
<i>Orton v. Carter</i> , 970 P.2d 1254 (Utah 1998) .....	1
<i>Ricci v. Shultz</i> , 963 P.2d 784 (Utah Ct. App. 1998) .....	13
<i>Rogers v. Di Christina</i> , 600 N.Y.S.2d 402 (N.Y. App. 1993) .....	19, 20
<i>Wightman v. Bettilyons Inc.</i> , 390 P.2d 120 (Utah 1964) .....	7
<i>Winters v. W.S. Hatch Co.</i> , 546 P.2d 603 (Utah 1976) .....	17
<i>Wold v. Ogden City</i> , 258 P.2d 453 (Utah 1953) .....	7
